

No. 14-419

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, UNITED
STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845

MARY MASSARON
Counsel of Record
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 Striking Down 18 U.S.C. § 1345 On
 Constitutional Grounds Threatens To Overturn
 Numerous State And Local Forfeiture Laws,
 Undermine Law Enforcement Efforts Directed
 At Sophisticated Criminal Enterprises, And
 Elevate The Rights Of Those With Forfeitable
 Assets Above Rights Available To Other
 Criminal Defendants 5

 A. State and local governments enact forfeiture
 laws as an important tool to fight sophisticated
 criminal enterprises and deprive criminals of
 their illicit gains 5

 B. No justification exists for treating substitute
 assets that are subject to forfeiture differently
 than other assets 11

 C. Allowing the freezing of substitute assets after
 a finding of probable cause provides the
 appropriate standard to protect the rights
 of those with assets potentially subject to
 forfeiture while also ensuring that they remain
 available 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , __ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2652, 192 L. Ed. 2d 704 (2015)	10
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 109 S. Ct. 2646, 105 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1989).	6, 13
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , __ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1090, 188 L. Ed. 2d 46 (2014)	13, 14
<i>States v. Bornfield</i> , 145 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. McGauley</i> , 279 F.3d 62 (2nd Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600, 109 S. Ct. 2657, 105 L. Ed. 2d 512 (1989)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Trost</i> , 152 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1998)	5, 6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1345	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i)	11
31 U.S.C. § 5332	7
Ala. Code § 13A-12-200.8(f)	9

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 932.701(2009)	9
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272, 337 (2001)	8
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Asset Forfeiture: Response Guide No. 7</i> , John L. Worrall (2008)	10
Chad Bray, <i>Swiss Bank Ordered to Forfeit \$16 Million in U.S. Tax Case</i> , The Wall Street Journal, April 24, 2012, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB	8, 12
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Bulk Cash Smuggling and the Globalization of Crime: Overcoming Constitutional Challenges to Forfeiture Under 31 U.S.C. § 5332</i> , http://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/bjil/vol22/iss1/5	7, 12
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>The Forfeiture of Property Involved in Money Laundering Offenses</i> , 7 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 583 (2004)	8
<i>Drug Dealers know laws, work around them</i> , Kristina Smith, October 18, 2014, http://bucyrustelegraphforum.com/story/news/local/in-depth/2014	12
<i>Federal Asset Forfeiture: Uses and Reforms</i> , Hearing, February 11, 2015	4, 10

<i>Federal Asset Forfeiture: Uses and Reforms, Hearing, February 11, 2015 (Testimony of Keith A. Henderson, Prosecuting Attorney, Floyd County, Indiana)</i>	6
<i>Federal Asset Forfeiture: Uses and Reforms, Hearing, February 11, 2015 (Testimony of Kenneth A. Blanco, Deputy Ass't Attorney General, United States Justice Dep't)</i>	7
HSBC admits failings after helping criminals hide assets, http://www.today/online.com/print/1056406	7
Dan Olson, <i>Hiding a 'mountain of cash'</i> , Minnesota Public Radio, http://www.news.minnesota.publicradio.ord/features/200107/03_olsond_moneylaundering/	12, 13
<i>Professional dealers are as astute as the prosecutors and lawyers.</i> http://www.bucyrustelegraphforum.com/story/news/local/in-depth/2014/10/18/drug-dealers-know-laws-	7, 8
